Exploration and Evaluation Assets December 31, January 1,

2010 2010
$   $

Exploration and evaluation assets (3,563)   (3,267)

Future income tax liability 3,092   2,494

Adjustment to deficit (471)   (773)

(g) Property, plant and equipment
Under Canadian GAAP, certain property, plant and equipment was grouped with exploration and evaluation assets for
financial statement presentation purposes.  Under IFRS, property, plant and equipment is recorded as a separate item on the
Statement of Financial Position.

Property, plant and equipment December 31, January 1,

2010 2010
$   $

Exploration and evaluation assets (26)   (33)

Property, plant and equipment 26   33

-   -

Reconciliation to previously reported financial statements

A reconciliation of the above noted changes is included in the following Statements of Financial Position and Statement of
Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss).  The effects of transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS on the cash flow are
immaterial.  Therefore, a reconciliation of cash flows has not been presented.

- Reconciliation of consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of January 1, 2010.
- Reconciliation of consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2010.
- Reconciliation of consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the twelve months ended

December 31, 2010.

XTIERRA INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in US$000’s except for per share amounts)
December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

31

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2010

Canadian IFRS

Ref GAAP reclassifications IFRS

ASSETS

$   $   $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,675   -   1,675

Amounts receivable and other 8   -   8

Prepaid expenses 19   -   19

1,702   -   1,702

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets e,f,g 16,882   (3,300)   13,582

Property, plant and equipment g -   33   33

16,882   (3,267)   13,615

Total assets 18,584   (3,267)   15,317

LIABILITIES

Current

Accounts payable and accruals 93   93

Warrants a -   20   20

Derivative financial instruments (convertible notes) d -   1,522   1,522

93   1,542   1,635

Non-current liabilities

Property acquisition obligations 715   -   715

Derivative financial instruments (convertible notes) d 680   (347)   333

Deferred tax liabilities e,f 2,494   (2,494)   -

3,889   (2,841)   1,048

3,982   (1,299)   2,683

SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

Capital stock 18,699   -   18,699

Convertible notes d 623   (623)   -

Warrants a,b 1,316   (1,316)   -

Contributed surplus b,c 702   (702)   -

Share-based payment reserve -   698   698

21,340   (1,943)   19,397

Deficit a,d (6,738)   (25)   (6,763)

14,602   (1,968)   12,634

18,584   (3,267)   15,317

XTIERRA INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in US$000’s except for per share amounts)
December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

32

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2010

Canadian IFRS

Ref GAAP reclassifications IFRS

ASSETS

$   $   $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,269   -   5,269

Amounts receivable and other 421   -   421

Prepaid expenses 68   -   68

5,758   -   5,758

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets e,f,g 20,525   (3,589)   16,936

Property, plant and equipment g -   26   26

20,525   (3,563)   16,962

Total assets 26,283   (3,563)   22,720

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable and accruals 306   -   306

Warrants a -   4,128   4,128

Derivative financial instruments (convertible notes) d -   1,254   1,254

306   5,382   5,688

Non-current liabilities

Property acquisition obligations 1,268   -   1,268

Derivative financial instruments (convertible notes) d 789   (336)   453

Deferred tax liabilities e,f 3,092   (3,092)   -

5,149   (3,428)   1,721

5,455   1,954   7,409

SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

Capital stock 24,630   -   24,630

Convertible notes d 623   (623)   -

Warrants a,b 1,263   (1,263)   -

Contributed surplus b,c 2,382   (2,382)   -

Share-based payment reserve -   1,062   1,062

28,898   (3,206)   25,692

Deficit a,d (8,070)   (2,311)   (10,381)

20,828   (5,517)   15,311

26,283   (3,563)   22,720

XTIERRA INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in US$000’s except for per share amounts)
December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

33

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive

 Loss for the twelve months ended December 31, 2010

Canadian IFRS

Ref GAAP reclassifications IFRS

Expenses

$   $   $

Share-based payments 382   -   382

Foreign exchange (31)   -   (31)

General and administrative expenses 199   -   199

Corporate expenses 216   -   216

Professional fees 277   -   277

1,043   -   1,043

Other items

Interest income (13)   -   (13)

Change in fair value of convertible notes d -   (277)   (277)

Change in fair value of warrants a -   2,865   2,865

Loss before income taxes 1,030   2,588   3,618

Future income taxes f 302   (302)   -

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year 1,332   2,286   3,618